
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 May 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 11th April, 2013. 
 

 
 
 
2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer, to be tabled at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Chief Planning Officer.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80337/FULL/2013 - ARLEY 
HOMES NW LTD - SITE OF FORMER 23-49 WOODFIELD ROAD, 
ALTRINCHAM WA14 4ET   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer.  
 

 
 
 
 

To Follow 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 9 May 2013 
   

 
 
 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R. Chilton, 
T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E.H. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs. J. Reilly, B. Shaw, J. Smith, 
L. Walsh, K. Weston and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 30 April 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



  PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

 11
th
 APRIL, 2013  

 

 PRESENT:  

 

 Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Bunting, Chilton, Fishwick, Gratrix, Malik, O’Sullivan, Mrs. Reilly, Shaw, 

Smith, Walsh, Weston and Whetton.  
 
 In attendance:  Chief Planning Officer (Mr. K. Howarth),  
 Planning Team Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
 Planning Officer (Mr. J. Ketley),  
 Senior Development Control Engineer – Traffic & Transportation (Ms. M. Zenner), 
 Interim Principal Solicitor (Ms. S. Marland-Fitzell),  
 Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillors Cornes and Mrs. Wilkinson.  
 
138. MINUTES  

 

   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March, 2013, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
139.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report informing Members of additional 
information received regarding applications for planning permission to be determined 
by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
140.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 79910/HHA/2013 – Mr. Mike Stott – 
15 Irwin Road, Altrincham.  
 

 Erection of 2 storey rear extension and single 
storey front porch. 

 [Note: Councillor Weston declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
79910/HHA/2013, as both the Applicant and objector were known to him, he remained 
in the meeting but did not take part in the debate or cast a vote on the Application.] 
 

 80012/COU/2013 – Trafford 
Council – 12-14 Shaws Road, 
Altrincham.  

 Change of use from Use Class A3 (coffee 
shop) to mixed use office and public 
exhibition area.  

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee 
11th April, 2013 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
  

 
 80033/FULL/2013 – Trafford 

Council – Lime Tree Primary 
School, Budworth Road, Sale.  

 Partial demolition of existing school and 
erection of single storey building to adjoin 
remaining school building with works ancillary 
thereto, including formation of additional car 
parking, landscaping and multi-use games 
area (MUGA).  
 

141. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 79920/VAR/2013 – MR. LEE 

THWAITE – 36 SANDOWN DRIVE, SALE 

 

 [Note:  Councillor Chilton declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
79920/VAR/2013, due to his involvement, after making representation to the 
Committee he remained in the meeting but did not take part in the debate or cast a 
vote on the Application.]  

 
 The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for planning 
permission for the variation of Condition 4 (amended plans) of application 
75384/FULL/2010 to retain gable end to summer room and open porch to eastern 
side of property. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined, with an amendment to Condition 4 as follows:-  
 
   Within one month of the date of this permission, a scheme (which shall include 

timescales) for fitting the high-level, triangular-shaped window opening within the 
gable-end of the summer room in glass which is designed to reduce the glare 
from electric lights within the room shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The window shall be fitted with and thereafter 
retained in the approved glass in accordance with a timescale which shall also 
be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
   Reason:  To protect the privacy and amenity of the occupants of 14 Denesway, 

having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the Council's 
adopted Supplementary Planning Document 4: A Guide for Designing House 
Extensions and Alterations. 

 
142. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 79972/HHA/2013 – MRS. KAREN 

WILKINSON – 2 DENSTONE ROAD, URMSTON 

 
 [Note:  Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

79972/HHA/2013, as the speaker in opposition to the application was known to him, 
and left the room during its consideration.]  



Planning Development Control Committee 
11th April, 2013 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
  

 
 The Chief Planning Officer submitted an application for planning permission for the 

erection of a single storey rear extension to form additional living accommodation.  
 

 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  
 
143. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 75656/O/2010 - P. FAHEY 

& SONS - P. FAHEY & SONS LTD, GLOBE TRADING ESTATE, 88 – 118 
CHORLTON ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD 

 

 The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for outline 
planning permission for the erection of a part four storey, part three storey mixed use 
development incorporating retail, managed workspace, residential and leisure with 
associated landscaping and car parking. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal 
Agreement be entered into to secure 88 affordable dwellings on the site and a 
maximum financial contribution of £278,397.92 split between £10,739.00 for 
Highways and Active Travel infrastructure; £62,466 for Public Transport 
Schemes; £63,389.36 for Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; 
and £141,803.56 for Education Facilities. 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of this resolution, the final determination of the application shall 
be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 

 
 (B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning permission 

be granted subject to the conditions and standard reasons now determined.  
 

144.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 79076/COU/2012 – 

MR. MOHAMMAD SHABAZ – 66 MOSS LANE, STRETFORD 

 

 The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for Change of 
Use from retail floorspace associated with adjoining shop unit (Use Class A1) to 
independent hot food takeaway (Use Class A5). Re-submission of refused application 
76858/COU/2011. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted.   
 



Planning Development Control Committee 
11th April, 2013 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
  

 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 

determined.  
 
145. APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 79462/O/2012 - MHE 

PROPERTIES LIMITED - TMF HOUSE, WARWICK ROAD SOUTH, FIRSWOOD 

  

 The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for outline 
planning permission for the erection of up to 29 no. dwellings, following demolition of 
industrial premises with all matters reserved. 

 
   RESOLVED –  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such Legal 
Agreement be entered into to secure financial contributions, where applicable, 
towards: Highways and Active Travel infrastructure; Public Transport Schemes; 
Specific Green Infrastructure (to be reduced by £310 per tree planted on site in 
accordance with an approved landscaping scheme); Spatial Green 
Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and Education Facilities, in acc
[...]
ically referred to in the reports.  
3. Government advice (Planning Policy Guidance Notes, Circulars, Regional Planning 

Guidance, etc.).  
4. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
5. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.  
 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Sale, M33 7ZF. 

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 9th May 2013  
 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

78926 
100 Washway Road, Sale, 
M33 7RE 

Ashton on 
Mersey 

1 Minded to Grant 

80100 
Land between 182 and 182a 
Park Road, Stretford, M32 0AS 

Gorse Hill 10 Refuse 

80141 
Grove House, Skerton Road, 
Old Trafford, M16 0WJ 

Longford 25 
Delegate – Legal 
Agreement 

80160 
29 Bamber Avenue, Sale, 
M33 2TH 

Sale Moor 35 Grant 

80189 
300-302 Stretford Road, 
Urmston, M41 9WL 

Urmston 39 Minded to Grant 

80218 
Bankhall Day Nursery & Nursery 
School, 60 Bankhall Lane, Hale, 
WA15 0LG 

Hale Barns 51 Grant 

80381 
4 Teesdale Avenue, Davyhulme, 
M41 8BY 

Grant 58 Grant 

 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be placed 
before the Committee for decision. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee – 9
th
 May 2013                                                                     Page No. 1 

WARD: Ashton on 
Mersey 

78926/FULL/2012 DEPARTURE: No 

 
CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICES TO RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND 
ERECTION OF THIRD FLOOR ABOVE EXISTING BUILDING RESULTING IN A 
PART THREE, PART FOUR STOREY BUILDING TO FORM 18 NO. ONE BED 
APARTMENTS; ERECTION OF LIFT SHAFT AND REMODELLING OF EXISTING 
ELEVATIONS INCLUDING CREATION OF SCREENED WALKWAY TO THE 
REAR ELEVATION AND OPEN BALCONIES TO THE FRONT AND SIDE 
ELEVATIONS. 
 
100 Washway Road, Sale, M33 7RE 

 
APPLICANT:  Ravenstone UK Ltd 
 
AGENT: Howard & Seddon ARIBA 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is situated on the north-western side of Washway Road (A56), on 
the corner of Washway Road and Oakfield.  The site comprises of a three-storey 
office building, with car parking to the front, side and rear.  The site is currently 
vacant with a tired dated appearance.  Two storey residential dwellinghouses bound 
the site to the rear and a parade of commercial premises bound the site to the north-
east.  Offices are also situated opposite the site on the southern corner of Washway 
Road and Oakfield.  A doctor’s surgery is situated opposite the site on the south-
eastern side of Washway Road. 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
The application proposes a change of use of the building from office to 18no. one 
bedroom residential apartments.  The proposal also includes the erection of a small 
third floor above the existing building to accommodate the lift shaft and stairwell, 
resulting in a part three, part four storey building.  The proposal also includes the 
remodelling of the existing elevations, including a screened walkway to the rear 
elevation and open balconies to the front and south-western side elevation.  Car 
parking, amenity space and landscaping including a wall along the south-western 
boundary are also proposed within the site to serve the residential apartments. 
 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

The Development Plan in Trafford Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it pa
[...]
bility assessment in relation to these 

contributions and for the provision of affordable housing.  The viability 
assessment is currently being considered by the Council and an update on 
this will be reported in the Additional Information Report. 

 
 



Planning Committee – 9
th
 May 2013                                                                     Page No. 8 

CONCLUSION 
 

18. The conversion of the existing building into 18 residential apartments, 
including the erection of a small third floor extension and remodelling of the 
existing elevations including external walkway is considered acceptable in this 
location and to not unduly impact on residential amenity and highway safety.  
The redevelopment of this run-down site in a prominent location is considered 
to have a positive impact on the character of the A56 corridor and the 
surrounding area and it is considered that the proposed remodeling of the 
building would make a positive contribution to the street scene subject to the 
agreement of high quality materials.  The proposal would create a sustainable 
form of development that would deliver the three main roles, economic, social 
and environmental, as outlined in the NPPF.  The proposal is therefore 
considered to comply with all relevant Policies in the Core Strategy and 
related Supplementary Planning Guidance. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to the necessary S106 agreement. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT  
 

(A)  That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site 
upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure 4 affordable units 
on the site and a maximum financial contribution of £11,849.54 for Spatial Green 
Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation. 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief
[...]
 Gorse Hill 80100/O/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 

OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 14 
DWELLINGHOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROADS, CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING.  (DETAILS OF ACCESS AND LAYOUT SUBMITTED FOR 
APPROVAL WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED).  
 
Land between 182 and 182a Park Road, Stretford 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr D Law 
 
AGENT: Lee Architects Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a linear plot of land, measuring approximately 260m in 
length and 15m-22m in width. The site covers an area of some 0.43 hectares and 
runs roughly west-east, increasing in height by up to 2.5m towards the rear. The 
northern boundary to the site is clearly defined by the operational Manchester-
Liverpool railway line, which is set upon a tall embankment, whilst the residential 
properties and associated private gardens belonging to Thirlmere Avenue back onto 
the southern boundary. Vehicular access onto the land is achieved from Park Road 
to the west, via a gated entrance adjoining the boundary of a residential property to 
the south (No.182) and the gable wall of hot food takeaway (No.182a) to the north. 
The eastern boundary comprises a group of trees, beyond which is the amenity 
space and apartments of 16-21 Hattons Court. 
 
The site is currently vacant and comprises predominantly hardstanding to the 
western end, whilst the eastern half comprises of scrubland and overgrown 
landscaping. An underpass beneath the railway embankment emerges into the 
application site and a 10m easement following the line of this underpass runs across 
to the southern boundary, as a main river water course has been culverted at a 
shallow level below the surface of the ground.   
 
 A number of planning applications have been submitted in the last twenty years 
seeking consent for various industrial proposals, although none of these applications 
were granted permission. In 2010 an application was submitted that sought Outline 
consent for 29 apartments
[...]
Planning Committee – 9
th
 May 2013                                                                     Page No. 25 

WARD: Longford 80141/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: NO 
 

CHANGE OF USE OF OFFICE BUILDING (USE CLASSB1) TO 63 APARTMENTS 
(MIXTURE OF STUDIOS, 1 BED AND 2 BED) TOGETHER WITH PROVISION OF 
CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS TO THE BUILDING. 
 
Grove House, Skerton Road, Old Trafford, M16 0WJ 

 
APPLICANT:  EPG Grove House Limited 
 
AGENT: Fresh Start Living 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  DELEGATE APPROVAL TO CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND NOISE ASSESSMENT 
 

 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is a vacant 9 storey office building (circa 1970’s) located at the 
corner of Skerton Road and Tennis Street. The site is adjacent to Trafford Bar local 
centre and is faces the blank side elevation of Aldi to the north of the site.  
 
The site area is 0.33 ha and the building is surrounded by car parking to the frontage 
with Skerton Road and to the side adjacent to Tennis Street. There is also a ramped 
vehicular access from Skerton Road leading to a two floor decked car park to the 
rear of the building.  
 
The site is bounded by 2m high railings to Skerton Road and Tennis Street. There 
are two existing vehicular entrances, one from Skerton Road and another from 
Tennis Street.  
 
Grove House is immediately opposite CSM (UK) Ltd a large industrial site providing 
bakery supplies. The CSM site comprises the main industrial unit with 6 tanks which 
are clearly visible from the site. Part of the site to the north of the tanks includes 
vacant buildings. There is a 3 storey building also facing the application site, which 
appears to be part of the CSM site which is vacant and dilapidated.  
 
To the rear of the site is another 9 storey office building, Paragon House, accessed 
from Seymour Grove. Paragon House has surface parking running immediately 
adjacent to the decked car park area within the application site.  
 
Immediately to the south of
[...]
). 

£116,250.09 00.00 £116,250.09 

Education facilities. £152,724.30 00.00 £152,724.30 

Total contribution 
required. 

  £268,974.39 

 
25. The applicant has confirmed that the 3 affordable units will be provided on 

site.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: DELEGATE APPROVAL TO CHIEF PLANNING 
OFFICER SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND RECEIPT OF 
SATISFACTORY NOISE ASSESSMENT 
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 

upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure the provision of 3 
affordable units and to secure a maximum financial contribution of £268,974.39 
split between: £116,250.09 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and 
Recreation; and £152,724.30 towards Education Facilities; and 

 
(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement and receipt of 

satisfactory noise assessment, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:- 

 
1. Time Limit 
2. Details in accordance with approved plans 
3. Scheme for sound insulation measures 
4. Revised car parking arrangements to be laid out in accordance with approved 

plans and available for use prior to occupation 
5. Submission of travel plan 
6. Details of cycle parking provision 
7. Details of motor cycle parking 
8. Landscaping details and implementation 
9. Details of all infill cladding panels to be submitted and agreed 
10. Colour of replacement windows to be agreed in writing 
11. Scheme for crime reduction measures 

 
 
 

MH 
 



Planning Committee – 9
th
 May 2013                                                                     Page No. 34 

 

H
e
a
l t h

 C
e
n
t r e

LB

4
8

11

1

5
8

31.7m

3
0

1
5
 t o

 3
15

7

35

E
L
S
I N

O
R
E
 R

O
A
D

Mill
Tanks

E
l  S

u b
 S

t a

11

3
7

T E N N I S  S T R E E T

D
W

G
ro

v
e

 H
o
u
s
e

6
8

5
6

El Sub Sta

Morton House

5
4

P o s
t s

2

C a r l t o
n  A v e n u e

Court

Henshaw

L I M E  G R O V E

1 8

1  t o  1 5

1 6

3 8

2 8
This
[...]
eproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 80160/HHA/2013 

Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Chief Planning Officer 
PO Box 96, Waterside House, Sale Waterside, Tatton Road, Sale M33 7ZF 
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee – 9
th
 May 2013                                                                     Page No. 39 

WARD: Urmston 80189/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: NO 
 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 2NO. 3 STOREY 
BLOCKS COMPRISING 24 APARTMENTS TOGETHER WITH CREATION OF 
NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS, LAYING OUT OF CAR PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS. 
 
300 - 302 Stretford Road, Urmston, M41 9WL 

 
APPLICANT:  Persimmon Homes North West 
 
AGENT:  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is located on the southern side of Stretford Road.  The site is 
0.29 hectares in area and has a 26m wide road frontage. 
 
The site is currently occupied by a pair of large three storey semi-detached houses, 
which are vacant and in a poor dilapidated condition following a fire.  The properties 
were last used as a residential care home.  Each property is served by its own 
vehicular access from Stretford Road. 
 
There are a large number of mature trees on the site, particularly around its 
boundaries.  The ground levels fall by up to approximately 3m across the length of 
the site from Stretford Road frontage to the rear boundary.  At the rear, the site 
borders onto the Green Belt and Mersey Valley. 
 
The character of the surrounding area is predominantly residential with two storey 
residential properties fronting Stretford Road immediately opposite the site, within 
Hatro Court to the west and fronting Anchorage Road to the east.  The houses on 
Anchorage Road are relatively small link detached dwellings and are generally set at 
a lower level than the application site.  There are also two st
[...]
eved on the site than projected in the appraisal.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT  
 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 
site upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure overage 
arrangements to secure the maximum financial contribution of £108,678.24 
and provision of 5 affordable units (or contribution towards off site provision) 
should the developer profit exceed 20%, and 

 
(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 

 
1. Time limit 
2. Details in accordance with amended plans 
3. Materials to be submitted 
4. Construction methodology statement/ tree protection measures 
5. Car parking spaces to be laid out prior to occupation 
6. Details of bin storage 
7. Details of cycle parking 
8. Details of motor cycle parking 
9. All windows within east and west elevations to be retained as obscurely glazed. 
10. Landscape implementation and maintenance 
11. Contamination reports Phase 1 and 2 
12. Surface Water Drainage Scheme 
13. Submission of scheme for crime reduction measures 
14. Details of all boundary treatments to be submitted 
15. Details of hard surfacing materials to be submitted 
MH 



Planning Committee – 9
th
 May 2013                                                                     Page No. 50 

 

24.4m

Braeside

L
E

S
L

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

Allotment Gardens

F
F

309

1
2
0

Posts

122

R
H

U
n
d

F
F

2

3 0 3

A
N

C
H

O
R

A
G

E
 R

O
A

D

214

1
6

1
2

3

F
IR

W
O

O
D

 A
V

E
N

U
E

2

Factory

1
3

298b

296b
300

296a
302

1

295 301

24.3m

2

298a

1
3

 to
 1

6
1

7
 to

 2
0

7
1
2

1
1

21 to 24

8

25 to 28

H
A

T
R

O
 C

O
U

R
T

56

6 0

TCB

61

L
I
N

K
 A

V
E

N
U

E

3 7  t o  4 2

6 6

55

t o

to

S T RE T F O RD RO AD

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the cont

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
9TH MAY 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor Mrs. V. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), R. Chilton, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, 
E.H. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs. J. Reilly, B. Shaw, J. Smith, L. Walsh, K. Weston and 
M. Whetton. 
 
In attendance 
 
Acting Chief Planning Officer (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Deputy Team Leader – North Area (Mr. S. Day),  
Senior Planning Officer (Mrs. J. Johnson),  
Traffic Manager (Mr. G. Williamson),  
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody). 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Cordingley.  
 

151. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th April, 2013, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

152. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Acting Chief Planning Officer submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

153. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  
 
(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 80160/HHA/2013 – Mr. Mathew 
Merchant – 29 Bamber Avenue, 
Sale.  

 Erection of a part two storey, part single 
storey side extension and single storey rear 
extension.  
 

 80218/FULL/2013 – Hale Day 
Nursery – Bankhall Day Nursery & 
Nursery School, 60 Bankhall Lane, 
Hale.  

 Single storey extension of an existing out-
building to provide additional pre-school 
nursery accommodation. 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 May 2013 

 

 

 

2 

 (b) Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 80100/O/2013 – Mr. D. Law – Land 
between 182 and 182a Park Road, 
Stretford.  

 Outline planning application for the erection of 
14 dwellinghouses with associated access 
roads, car parking and landscaping.  (Details 
of access and layout submitted for approval 
with all other matters reserved). 
 

 (c) Application withdrawn    
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 80381/HHA/2013 – Mr. Graham 
Riley – 4 Teesdale Avenue, 
Davyhulme.  
 

 Erection of a single storey side extension to 
form additional living accommodation. 

 
154. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 78926/FULL/2012 - 

RAVENSTONE UK LTD - 100 WASHWAY ROAD, SALE  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the change of use from offices to residential apartments 
and erection of third floor above existing building resulting in a part three, part four 
storey building to form 18 no. one bed apartments; erection of lift shaft and 
remodelling of existing elevations including creation of screened walkway to the 
rear elevation and open balconies to the front and side elevations. 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site subject to the consideration of the submitted viability assessment  by the 
Acting Chief Planning Officer and upon the completion of an appropriate 
Legal Agreement and that such Legal Agreement be entered into to secure 4 
affordable units on the site and a maximum financial contribution of 
£11,849.54 for Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation and any 
overage provisions as the Acting Chief Planning Officer may consider 
appropriate.  

 
  In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 

completed within 3 months of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Acting Chief Planning Officer. 

 
(B)   That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 
 



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 May 2013 

 

 

 

3 

155. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80141/FULL/2013 - EPG GROVE 
HOUSE LIMITED - GROVE HOUSE, SKERTON ROAD, OLD TRAFFORD  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the change of use of office building (Use Class B1) to 63 
apartments (mixture of studios, 1 bed and 2 bed) together with provision of car 
parking and associated external works to the building. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED -   
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon receipt of a satisfactory noise assessment and completion of an 
appropriate Legal Agreement to secure the provision of 3 affordable units 
and to secure a maximum financial contribution of £268,974.39 split 
between: £116,250.09 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and 
Recreation; and £152,724.30 towards Education Facilities.  
 

(B) In the circumstances where a satisfactory noise assessment has not been 
received and the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed within 3 
months of this resolution, the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Acting Chief Planning Officer.  

 
(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement and receipt 

of a satisfactory noise assessment, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions now determined.  

 
156. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80189/FULL/2013 - 

PERSIMMON HOMES NORTH WEST - 300-302 STRETFORD ROAD, 
URMSTON  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 2 no. 3 
storey blocks comprising 24 apartments together with creation of new vehicular 
access, laying out of car parking and associated works. 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such 
Legal Agreement be entered into to secure overage arrangements to secure 
the maximum financial contribution of £108,678.24 and provision of 5 
affordable units (or contribution towards off site provision) should the 
developer profit exceed 20%.  

 



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 May 2013 

 

 

 

4 

(B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined and to the 
following additional condition:- 

 
Prior to the commencement of development, details of site compound for 
construction and wheel cleansing facilities for construction vehicles shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Such 
details as approved shall be implemented and retained throughout the 
construction of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure that satisfactory measures are in force so as to alleviate 
any impact dust and dirt may have on the environment, having regard to 
Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.  

 
157. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80337/FULL/2013 - ARLEY 

HOMES NW LTD - SITE OF FORMER 23-49 WOODFIELD ROAD, 
ALTRINCHAM WA14 4ET  
 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of eight two storey dwellings (four detached 
and four semi-detached), with accommodation also in the roofspace, and 
associated access. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 

site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement(s) and that such 
Legal Agreement(s) be entered into to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £14,818.94 split between £7,378.94 towards outdoor sports 
facilities and £7,440 towards tree planting.  
 

In the circumstances where the Legal Agreement(s) has not been completed 
within 3 months of this resolution the final determination of the application 
shall be delegated to the Acting Chief Planning Officer. 
 

(B) That upon the completion of the above Legal Agreement(s), planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined and to the 
following additional condition:-  

 
Prior to the commencement of development, details of site compound for 
construction and wheel cleansing facilities for construction vehicles shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Such 
details as approved shall be implemented and retained throughout the 
construction of the development. 

 
Reason: To ensure that satisfactory measures are in force so as to alleviate 
any impact dust and dirt may have on the environment, having regard to 
Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.   

 



Planning Development Control Committee  
9 May 2013 

 

 

 

5 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm 


